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Office of the Electricitv Ombudsman

(A Statutory Body of Govt. of NCT of Delhi under the Electricity Act, 2003)
B-53, Paschimi Marg, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi - 57

Dated: 4th July, 2005

Appeal No. F. ELECT/Ombudsman/200S-06/0G

Appeal against order dated 23.11.2004 passed by CGRF - BRPL in Complaint
No: CG/20O4194

In the matter of: M/s Ashok Kumar Narula - Appellant

Present:-

Versus

M/s BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd. - Respondent

Shri Pankaj Narula son of ShriAshok Kumar Narula
Shri O.P. Gupta, Advocate and authorized
representative of Mr. Ashok Kumar Narula

Appellant

Respondent Shri Anil Kumar, DGM (Enforcement)
Shri Rakesh Tandon, Officer on Special Duty
Shri Sitaram, Manager Enforcement and
Shri Rajinder Singh, Junior Engineer - of BSES
Rajdhani Power Ltd.

Date of Hearing : 15.06.2005 and 28.6.2005
Date of Final Order : 04.07.2005

ORDER NO. OMtsUDSMAN/2005.06/06 
;

The premises of Narula Sons, having an Electric connection with
K.No.2630J0590119 was inspected by a three member team of Enforcement
Officials of BSES - Rajdhani Power Ltd. (BRPL) on 19.04.2004.

It is recorded in the Joint Inspection Report dated 19.04.2004, duly signed by
each member that,

i) The Sanctioned Load was 31.33 kw ( SIP category) where as
Connected Load was found to be 106.185 kw,
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ii) Another premises, adjoining the above said premises is also ownedby the same consumer i.e.Ine user and work of both the premises issame.
iii) The Lighting Load is found intermixed with the said premises and itsconnected load found 202.s26 kw and supplied through 3 no.connections vide

31 5.No.2630jo5e020s sd. toad 1s.42 kw.( Stp )b) K.No.9Na5011302241 sd. load 18.89 kw.( Stp )c) K.No.9NASO1132007 sd. load 12.19 t<w.( btp )'
In view of the above, the total connected load can be considered as 106.1g5 +202.526 = 308.711 kw.

Based on above inspection report, the Respondent clubbed the load of shriAshok Kumar Narula with the load of above mentioned three connectionsand a bill on Large Industrial Power(LlP) tariff for a total load of 30g.7i l kw(minus 5% tolerance) amounting to Rs. 6,2g,zs4/.was raised on theappellant.

Appellant approached the Consumer Grievances Redressal Forum (CGRF) -BRPL who in its order dated 23.11.04 gave no relief to him. rne suppty of all thefour connections was disconnected on to.og.200s. The appellafi'neo a writpetition in Delhi High Court who directed him to make a r6ir"r"niation beforethe Electricity ombudsman for redressal of his grievance.

Appellant Shri Ashok Kumar Narula filed an appeal in the office ofElectricity ombud_sman through his advocate shri o. p. Gupta ii 2L 04.200s
afong with copy of High Courf order dated 4.O4.2OOi

9l Slqfning the contents of appeal, the record of the case was called for fromCGRF-BRPL. The Chief Executive Officer BSES Rajdhani powlr t-to.(BRpL)
was asked to furnish the following additional documentsl details/clarifications.

A) Entire .inspection report dated 1g.o4.zoo4 prepared at site by
Inspecting Team.

B) Copy of show cause notice dated14.05.2OO4 and 28.05.ZOO sent to
_ the appellant and its receipt by him.
C) A sketch indicating physical location of each of the four premises with

reference to each other.
D) Location/ position where each of the four electric meters are instailed

in each of the four premises.
E) Copy of the assessment bill raised along with complete details of

calculations and the period for which bill was raised.
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F) consumption pattetn 
.jI respect of each of the four connections for

iifo!:ilJf''"d 
April'03 to April'o4i prior to tne- JaL"or inspection

G) Name and .designation of the members of the inspection team whoinspected the premisu:9{td #;;iti on 1e.04.2004.H) 
tiil,l,H,:ffi:['fwnich re#ffi;i may rike to submit in supporr

R:l;1':lffili:,ffil:firfiiffir,Narura was arso asked to furnish the fo'owins

a) A sketch indicating physical location of each of the premises withreference to each other.b) Location / position *h",. each of the four meters are instafled ineach of the four premises.c) Nature of work ahd working hours of each of the four premises andd) 
f,:r":y:r 

document wnicrr-appeG;i;;v rike to ,rbiliil; support or

on receipt of detairs/documents fp.r tlg lespgndent and appeilant, thehearing was fixed for rs'oo.idos. The ceo-ltnpl ( Respoiiient ) wasrequested to direct the officers/official" *rto i-nspecteo the premises on1e.04.2004 to be_presgnt durinj ip ry"1rg ;" ;b.06.*o0q for providing anyclarification/ information whici omouosri"n may rike to s6i regardingfind in gs/i nvesti gatio ns at Ur" lir" of inspection.

In the appealfired before ombudsman, the appeilant contended that,
i) on 19.04.2004 an-- inspection was carried out and a farse report wasprepared to the effect that the 

"pp"ri"ni-is 
also using the three otherconnections instated in the name-of M/s shree Ram Udyog, M/s NaruraInternationat and M/s Gulshan Met_at W;rd; when tney Uij not RnO ,nyother irregularity in the connection oitne'applflant.ii) Appellant further contenoeJin"t 

"tl 
t|,re aoove Lnits. are working separateryin separate portions of the b-uilding rnJ *Jry unit is having its differentMcD ricense, different sares TJN;. il ;#;"te ESr/ pF record.iii) A notice received from the G;;il;;;;:' reptied by him atons w*hrecords but without considering ihese ooclrients, the F"rron"r Hearingofficer of the Re.spondent pasJed illegal rp""Lirg order dated 14.06.2004and clubbed all the four conneclionlr-n fl't!-"pp"ltant's connection on theground that their tighting road is intermix"i. g"tor". passing speakingorder, competent auitrorifi, never considered the units conJumed anddocuments on record
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5ff'[1fr9s'Slixot iL:^ :"'q speaki n s o rd e r da ted

1e1e1eoil;";:", j%{,il,,il"1'eil?:#:T,**rrr.ir:3:tr?s{l#
BR'L' rhe cGRr+fi. *ainll,"".r,nn ,;; ; 6iu. rrom the Respondent

i,fi ::.,:L1ff 1!.::iii{?ll:?f 'J#.:tr#;i,HJ,*urn"."i-Ii-",n"
Itn_llttn load is intermixed corcled in the inspection r"poi' tn"treerng aggrieved by the said order the.appeilant has come up beforeumbudsman on the directi;;r;iftn,bte High court of Derhi.

The DERC vide its Tariff Order 2t\ra^ ^.connection for ctassin.rtionl.,ffiri;;;i,1.ffi3;f,ins ctubbins of more rhan onePower (LlP) stipulates in .r"rJ" i.si.35.4 as under. 
wer (slP) or Large tnoustrial

' The commission is 
"l-th9. 

opinion thatif separate connections havebeen raken in oistinct-qo.rtio1" ;i;..ui,i,qi;sii"jl.-ii#"r"nt 
names,then the loao stror'lo 

",jt 
u". 

"iuurJ ,.ir"lfi ror crassification under
;lt,,ril 

LIP' unfess lt ;d;; frfu''firt the conneciion" ror onein 
" 
,niiifi:i;?"::ppfv othe'F6ffinr") or ttre ;;;#ns are used

The issue befolg ombudsman. is.wherher the il?yl provisions of DERc,s
tariff order for the v""i ziiiii]b+.rt""i'olli'ioirowed or not whire crubbino;:l':T?"3JJ""#i:i:i,,r"1,:rygrffi l"'3i0"""r,,,"-ipllrunt.;-il;;

l"-&:i!!l':1Jfi$ 
tln"",l':ffi:fl;n nenort dated 1 s .04.2004 th at the inspection

appeftanr i" 
"r"" owneoif ;t S#rT'-"ni*?,1',"g .!1"-pi"ri"" ;il;;work or both rhe premises'i" 

""-". n 
" iighiitJ ,'#i:ijr?iffl,.1?};3jwith said premises and its connected toad *lriound to be 202.562 r<w.It is seen from the Inspection R.eport ,that the inspecting team has neitherrecorded the name of tiie 

"ollirirb p#;;;.,in::l 
-was_beins 

used by the
appe||antno't@;'1,ffiiion,.",,iedouiatsite,onthe
basis of which it came to ft,ffiEi,rsion that its iigi,iing toad is interniixed. tt has:iX,:fflXTT:tr"": ffi;;;" to the;;;;dil,i ,r.,", user and worr orarr rhe

Perusal of speaking order dated14.06.2004 of the personaf Hearing officer ofBRPL reveafs that apperrant hal contended o"ro,-'ii, in the hearing tiat :

iv)

v)
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K.No.9NA-01078573647(old kno.) is being used by M/s Gutshan Metal
works, (Prop. Ms Renu Narula) for manufacturing of curtain fittings.
K.No. gNA 5011302741 is being used by M/s shree Ram udyog
(partners shri Rahul Narula and Ms Rima Narula) for manufacturing oi
sliding door, rollers and channels
K.No.9NA 5011320073, M/s Narura International is being used for job
work of sheet metal goods, and
K.No. 2630J0590119 is being used by Shri Ashok Narula.

Thus, the appellant contended that all the Registered Consumers and users of all
the four connections are different and their load should not be clubbed. lt appears
that the Personal Hearing Officer of the BRPL relied only on the inspection
report and did not ask the inspecting team to explain the detailed investigations
carried out at site along with evidence, if any, on the basis of which they cime to

, lhe conclusion that the user and work of all the connections is same and their
lighting load is intermixed. Also the Personal Hearing Officer of the BRPL
(Respondent) did not examine at all the contention of the appellant
regarding different user and different works of all the four connections.

The CGRF - BRPL also without examining any evidence or investigation
accepted the allegations of the Inspection Team and upheld the Bill iaised
by the Respondent on LIP basis by clubbing of all loads.

First hearinE on 15.06.2005

During the hearing on 15.06.2005, in the court of Electricity Ombudsman, none of
the three members of the inspecting team attended despite specific direction for
their presence in the notice for hearing.

Shri Anil Kumar Deputy General Manager (Enforcement) on behalf of Respondent
informed that one of the members of inspecting team Shri Rajinder Singh,
Engineer, is on leave and other two members S/Shri G.L.Verma and Sunil Kumar
Sharma were on contract and are no more in service presently. Shri Anil Kumar
further informed that he was present at site when inspection was carried
out. This was refuted by Shri Pankaj Narula (for the Appellant) who said that Shri
Anil Kumar was not present during inspection as he recognizes the members of
inspection team. lt may be noted that the inspection report also does not bear the
signatures of Shri Anil Kumar nor is there any reference in it that Inspection
was carried out in his presence (ShriAnil Kumar).
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Shri Anil Kumar, being head of the Enforcement Department was asked to explain
how the inspecting team came to the conclusion that user and work is same of all
the four connections and their lighting load was intermixed. He informed that
even after taking out cut-outs, lighting was still found to be on. He was asked
that as per physical sketch submitted by the respondent the appellant's unit is
located on Ground Floor only. M/s shree Ram Udyog at basement, Ground
Floor, First, Second and Third floor in the adjoining premises. M/s Narula Inter-
National at basement, Ground Floor, First and Second Floor. Gulshan Metal
Works is located at Third Floor of another adjoining premises. All of them have
separate individual metered connections. lf the lighting load of all these units
was inter-mixed then their wirings must have been joined at some place with
Change-Over-Switches. He was asked whether there was any evidence of such
jointing or change over switches and if so whether any photographs etc. were
taken to show that lighting load of all the four connections is intermixed. lt was
confirmed that the enforcement officials had no such evidence. He simply
informed that lot of improvements are now being done and presently they are
taking photographs / video films etc. by way of evidence.

Enforcement officials also could not explain that if lighting load was found
intermixed then why power loads were also clubbed even though this has
not been reported in the inspection report.

Appellant further informed that copy of inspection report was not given to him at
site. He collected the Load Report from the office of the Respondent. At this point
Business Manager (Enforcement) stated that such reports are never handed over
to the consumer as it is their internal document. Enforcement officials present
during hearing were informed that by doing so they were violating the DERC's
(Performance Standards-Metering & Billing) Regulations 2002, as it is clearly laid
down in Chapter Vlll clause 31(iii) that the inspection report and the show cause
notice must be signed by an authorized signatory of the licensee and must be
handed over to the consumer or his/her representative at site immediately
under proper receipt. In case of refusal by the consumer or his representative
either to accept or to give a receipt, a copy of each must be pasted at a
conspicuous place in/ out side the premises.

The Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission ( DERC ) tariff order for the
year 2003-04/ guide lines were shown to the Enforcement Officials who
stated that they were not aware of the same. lt is a sad reflection on the
working of the Respondent that the officials who are deputed/authorized to
make inspections/ recommend penal actions against the consumens are not
even aware of DERC's tariff ordere/regulations.

The Respondent Distcom is directed to ensure that its personnel are aware
of the DERC's Orders/ GuidelineslRegulations and that these are followed
scrupulously.
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The Respondent and Appellant were given further tjTq t" furnish any additionalevidence and tojyrl't wr;isi*r"iiiti, iJ,pu_., 
|n;rritins bv 20.06.2005.The presence of shri -nafiilur'xrr"r, 

engine;'and Team 1""0", was arsol??,ru",fl,?:,:,31 :n"" "'# nnt#H#:il:i'IJ,1,.," or eventi-Ji' r e oq zooi

R::;ffJ:ff' fJfl!"Hff ;:3?:Xil:*i";?"1",ffi.5ffi at the request of the

on 2g'6.2005,-s.hri Rajinder ?!qh, Leader 
.of fnspection Team aftendedffiHSn;:'hffi;i"ril;;, os"o LnJSiii sit",",, e,.in"., M"n,s",, to

s/shri Pankaj Kumar and o P Gupta, Advocate were present for the Apperant.
To the guery of ombudsman, lri ,rrjinder singh..confirmed that he was the
team reader of the in.p".iing ielm wnicn in.p".t"i t# p;;;;..oirn" apperanton 19'04'20a4' He stited tfitiblsnri sr"ir"riJri", ,no G L Verma were other
fi.ffTJ H;'""ry 

glotg-*lth one. electrician, 
"no 

that no ourei omciar of rhe

ft [",ffi$:l*itrr'"k'!:;fr*,${4j['*'mi'l}::'1ffi
Answering another.query of the ombudsman, shri Rajinder singh stated that nospecific authorization l"tt"i it"r givgn il ;ir by. his nrJirtrnt Manager(Enforcement) to ,1,tp".vr"lo tnJ prurises of me appeltant. He also coutd notname any person frol the nppettant.g side ir ,r',LL presence the inspection wascarried out' HeconfesrJiili"in the rn.p".iioiil"t_T-,.:ney Jo not normarywrite the name of the p"iton'jn-whose presence the inspection is carried out.
To another query of-the ombudsman, he further stated that when they enteredthe premises of ihe-Appena;;;. ribnls ;;;;;rd on and ar-macrrinery wasworking for manufaitG -;i lt""r ii"rl.'-ri 'iil" specific question of theombudsman as to r,or n" .Lr" t" tnow-thai;r;; and work of the premises issame' he onlv stated that afiwal steel r".hin"rv-ro naturagy a1 work is same.The order daied r+'o'ii+ oi'b"rl"r"l #ilil"di.J, or the eRpl was producedand its contents were read in the court wnerJin o'itrJrent nature of work has beenStaieo bv the appetlant r*"""ir'-oripprrir";.}t.,i. 

has not o..n i"iuted by the;'ffiffi:'"315:ll, li| ftlh;.i l', R"li il;;t i n s ; 
" 
r,o 

";L 
d;;i iay a n yth ins
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:,?f:#li:8"il,]+"'iffi,[:l"tH"[IrT,%y&:",:"",gedbecausetherishtsinlupprv rh is r11t,:t-r"rir ;"ri,rg 'il ;fiJ' l* o"ffi rril:";;l*3i# 
T;f:$#!i'J;-o,1 ,tt'" rnip-"iuon Repoi. illii" rt statei 

'r"j 
tii= exercise:i,#i;' Eil#',il"T." fr:T""F:,:_l F; ippli,"", Io " $;iri; query, shrisimultaneouriv with' othlr;;;;" J.o"llant's 

fighting toad cani;il; inter_mixedrurther admitteo pt no ;ffi.:?'ffill*' il:l'..ii^{!tliffi;;'fr,Il#particufar connectio, iir;';":yl", three .onll"tion.l was ini"r_mi*"0 withfff,?'ilf"tr1ffi1i?ni*;,ry;,1,"*r;;Tnmiff 
n"overswitcnwas

He was asked when 
Lower foad (machlng..v road) r":,r.,glfound mixeo why same[T,'1;:*,JijffS 

" 
ffi"*5i:*il;ff; 1il.1,",, the p,u,i.J" appeared

(1) The Insp-ection team of Enforcement ceff of the Respondent, whifeffir' 'r*jif,{fi*a:::, #f"## f3,, ilitil; propersame and_ their tigntin; -rtads 
are int"rmi"l3f 

both,the premisei i,conclusio?l^ylgri 
"nv'"iin.hing eviden.". 

t"1- 
,]t h3: jumped toabove, it has lotbeenloi" toprJu; ffi;;r;T#;:,ff::Til*i:

,o\ ;i:5 '1""'Jf,fly.H#i*:; 
or *'";iilrlii or the .onn".iions are(2) ft has faired t". 

"r!r iofriiry ano name the sne9r,fic..afljoining premises
,c\ l"#:lJ,T yi:T,f"ffim:nil**"y- T,l,,n rishiins,6JJ ir tn"(3) ft has crubbed tn" Enti""rJ!gsn!fir*"rl 

"u9.n 
thoush inter_mixins(4) ;H'',il"':":1rx,|,"xiyT"-,iru^i{:iiji".l,:,Jio;[*. 

by not(5) iil':ffiJ,ljliifif,,:TH"rtr ;:;::rr# f:.ooo",;;i ;,,ii
i.ll'":l',il'"i:Xry*ir'";,'ly#t*:t#il,.?:?!!,"iitrHi
ffi H"JSS3ffff f *";,;,1,y,,1;:0":?:,F;:,,$::X,::d;liservices of adh99 prr*n,ilf*on contract. tstead of utifizinj the(6 ) 
if i'-x! r::::ffi :[?:','fi : 

t"-,','":-;i n *) * n,., A n i I K u m a r sta re d th a rtg oq z6oq oo"" no;;;;J '"ffiX r]iiltH.:?*jt*,g:iit that the said intpl"iili'*"-r'"iriuo ori ; fi;presence of shriAnif
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Kumar. The statement on 2g-06-05 of team leader shri Rajinder
Singh also confirms that Shri Anil Kumar was not present during the
Inspection on 19.4.2004. By giving a false statement that he was
present at the appellant's premises at the time of inspection on 1g-
04-04, shri Anil Kumar, a senior officer of the BRPL has tried to
mislead the court of Electricity Ombudsman. This has been viewed
seriously. Therefore it is desired that the CEO BRPL impose a token
fine of Rs.S0O/-only on shri Anil Kumar with a warning to be more
careful in future. The amount may be deposited with brnc under
intimation to this office.

(7) lt is unfortunate that all the above consumers have suffered
considerable loss and harassment due to disconnection of their
supply since 16.03.2005. consequent to ombudsman' Interim order
dated 21.06.2005 the supply of ail the four consumers has been
restored.

In view of the above findings, the action of the Respondent of
9lulbjry the lighting and power loads and raising an Llp bill of
Rs.6,28,254/-on the appellant is unwarranted and cannot be upheld.
The said bill is directed to be withdrawn.

The CGRF-BRPL also merely relied on the Inspection report and did not
critically examine the basis on which loads of all the four connections were
clubbed. lt's order is not well reasoned and is not based on independent
findings. lt is accordingly set aside.

?arfrr-.,k-
(Asha Mehra)
Ombudsman
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